
Response to Interactive comment Anonymous Referee #2 
General comments: 

This paper summarizes the application of the widely used HBV hydrologic model to streamflow forecasting in a 

Polish mountain river. The project uses ECMRWF ensemble weather forecasts to drive the streamflow model, and 

explores both pre- and post-processing of the ensembles for bias correction. Useful results are obtained, and the 

study has significant potential. I recommend that the paper is accepted pending major revisions. 

We thank the reviewer for the assessment. We appreciate the reviewer’s opinion about the potential 

of the study and the valuable suggestions to improve the manuscript. Below are our responses to the 

comments and points raised.  

 

Detailed comments: 

Comment: 1. The paper repeatedly refers to HBV as a spatially lumped model. This isn’t just terminology, as 

around lines 20-25 of page 15, the manuscript seems to imply that the model assumes a snowpack to be present 

(or absent) across the entire model domain. There are a few versions of HBV, but it’s normally viewed as semi-

distributed, using (at a minimum) elevation bands. 

Reply: We appreciate the comment but see little opportunity to soundly add more detail in 

representing elevation bands. We have chosen to apply a lumped version of the HBV model, without 

elevation bands, because the available measurement data does not justify to enter multiple bands. 

For the area only five meteorological stations are available, which cannot be used to represent 

multiple elevation bands over the complete elevation distribution of the catchment. Following a first 

analysis on streamflow simulation results, there was no clear signal that model performance is largely 

affected by lumping so we considered it plausible to rely on the lumped model approach. If requested 

by the reviewers we could add a comment to Sect. 3.1.1 to address these considerations.  

Comment: 2. The manuscript makes a good point on lines 29-30 of page 1 about socio-economic development 

increasing the impacts of extreme hydrometeorological events. It also probably bears mentioning that climate 

changes, both natural and anthropogenic, may further exacerbate these impacts. See Perkins, Pagano, and 

Garen, “Innovative operational seasonal water supply forecasting technologies,” Journal of Soil and Water 

Conservation, 2009; and Fleming, “Demand modulation of water scarcity sensitivities to secular climatic 

variation: theoretical insights from a computational maquette,“ Hydrological Sciences Journal, 2016. 

Reply: We thank the reviewer for the comment and refer to P1 Line 29-30: 

 “Accurate forecasting becomes increasingly more important, since because frequency and magnitude 

of low and high streamflow events are projected to increase in many areas in the world as a result of 

climate change (IPCC, 2014). Due to socio-economic development also the impacts of extreme events 

further increase (Bouwer et al., 2010; Fleming, 2016; Rojas et al., 2013; Wheater and Gober, 2015).” 

The first sentence aims to mention that climate change exacerbate both low and high streamflow 

events. Following the reviewer’s comment we will add “as a result of climate change” to make the 

statement more explicit. The paper by Fleming (Hydrological Sciences Journal, 2016) is a good 

reference for the second sentence.  

Comment: 3. Terms could stand to a little better defined. For example, most flood and water supply forecasters 

who I know would regard “short-term” forecasts as having lead times of 0-10 days, and “long-term” forecasts as 

having lead times of weeks to months. So what the authors refer to here as “medium-term” would be referred to 

as “short-term” by many if not most others working in the field. And no effort is made here to distinguish medium-



term from short-term hydrologic forecasting. More broadly, some of the wording throughout the manuscript 

would benefit from a re-think for better clarity and precision. 

Reply: To be consistent with respect to forecast windows, we explicitly define “medium-range” 

forecasts and follow the definition for “medium-range” by the World Meteorological Organization, 

which is also followed by ECMWF (ECMWF, 2012). WMO defines medium-range as forecasts with lead 

times from 3 days to 10 days, and we also refer to Olsson and Lindström (2008), Renner et al. (2009), 

and Roulin and Vannitsem (2005). We note that Bennett et al. (2014) refer to this range of lead times 

as “short-term” forecasts, so there is ambiguity. We opt to keep the term “medium-range” instead of 

changing it to “short-range”, to remain consistent with definitions commonly used in meteorology.  

In this paper the term “medium-range” is just used as a generic term to characterize the forecasting 

system. We do not explicitly distinguish short-range forecasts and medium-range forecasts, because 

in the analyses there is always referred to specific lead times.  

Comment: 4. Why is only meteorological forecast uncertainty incorporated into the ensemble model? It’s 

commonplace in the research literature for forecast models to include both meteorological uncertainty (NWP 

ensemble) and hydrologic model parameterization uncertainty (ensemble of hydrologic parameter values). This 

work is starting to make its way into operational practice too. Providing some justification for this choice might 

be a good idea. 

Reply: We agree to the comment, but argue that only meteorological forecast uncertainty is 

incorporated because this study aims to identify effects of the ECMWF meteorological forecasts on 

the quality and skill of streamflow forecasts. Additionally incorporating hydrological model 

uncertainty, parameter uncertainty and initial condition uncertainty would (partly) obscure this 

relation. In addition, Bennett et al. (2014), and Cloke and Pappenberger (2009) state that uncertainties 

in meteorological forecasts are the largest source of uncertainty beyond 2-3 days, and that only 

uncertainty in meteorological forecasts is incorporated in many studies (Bennett et al., 2014). We will 

add the above in Sect. 3.1.  

Comment: 5. The description of the model implementation isn’t quite adequate. What was the calibration-testing 

split, and what were the model performances during both phases? And it’s stated that the objective function 

selected for calibration is “Y”, which apparently combines the Nash-Sutcliffe efficiency with a volumetric error 

measure. Objective function selection is a key step in model calibration, and more information needs to be 

provided, starting with an explicit mathematical definition for “Y”. 

Reply: We refer to P5 Line 16-23 where the calibration procedure is explained. The equations for Y, 

NS and ERV are directly accessible in the cited references and we therefore hesitate to add the 

equations. The calibration and validation performances are listed in Table 4 and referred to on P10 

Line 25-28.  

Comment: 6. The updating of initial states was performed here for the slow-runoff and fast-runoff reservoirs. 

That’s interesting and useful, but why was SWE not selected as the object of this data assimilation exercise? It 

seems like it would be a more rewarding, and certainly more conventional, choice in this northern continental 

European mountain catchment. 

Reply: We thank the reviewer for this thoughtful comment. If the catchment would have exclusively 

or mainly a snow regime, we would agree that updating of the snow storage would be a more logical 

choice. However, the catchment does not have an exclusive snow regime, but it has a mixture of 

regimes (also represented in Figure 4). Moreover, essential to the success of the updating procedure 

is the availability and quality of data on snow cover, and we consider this investigation to be out of 

the focus of this paper.  



We have used streamflow measurements on the day preceding the forecast issuing day to update the 

slow and fast runoff reservoirs. This is possible because in the HBV model there is a direct connection 

between these reservoirs and discharge. Such a direct connection does not exist with the snow storage 

reservoir. Daily streamflow measurements commonly have a high autocorrelation, so it can be 

expected that observed streamflow on day t-1 provides information about the storage in the slow 

runoff reservoir and fast runoff reservoir on day t. We expect that the correlation between snow water 

equivalent on day t and streamflow on day t-1 will be much lower, and therefore updating of the snow 

storage using streamflow measurements will be less effective. 

Comment: 7, The literature review of ensemble hydrologic forecasting, pre- and post-processing for bias 

corrections, and data assimilation and model updating, is a good start but seems a little light. Citing more work 

would provide valuable context to the paper. A reasonable place to start might be recent work by Dominique 

Bourdin at the University of British Columbia and Hamid Moradkhani at Portland State University. 

Reply: We thank the reviewer for suggesting these sources of additional relevant literature, especially 

the work by Moradkhani about pre- and post-processing (e.g. Khajehei and Moradkhani, 2017; 

Madadgar et al., 2014) and updating and data assimilation (e.g. Liu et al., 2012; Pathiraja et al., 2015; 

Yan and Moradkhani, 2016), and the work by Bourdin which contains recent developments in 

ensemble streamflow forecasting (Bourdin et al., 2012; Bourdin and Stull, 2013). We will further study 

the papers by Moradkhani and Bourdin and use this to further extend the context of the paper on 

ensemble streamflow forecasting, pre- and post-processing and updating procedures.  

Comment: 8. Some of the specific conclusions seem a little surprising. That’s great, but it also means they’d 

benefit from additional discussion. In particular, the paper concludes in section 4.2.1 that the quality of the 

forecasts at lead times of less than 3 days is dominated by hydrologic initial conditions, and the weather forecasts 

become the dominant source of predictive skill after that. This would be a reasonable conclusion for a large or 

flat basin, but for a small, steep mountain river it seems a little surprising – these are typically flashy systems 

that respond to rain or snowmelt inputs within a day or so. Indeed, a few pages later near the end of section 5, 

the paper states that “in the hydrological model the lag time between a rainfall event and the streamflow peak 

is set to 1 day.” It also seems that conclusions like this, which attempt to attribute predictive skill (and therefore 

also predictive error) to various different sources, might be difficult to make convincingly without using a more 

statically sophisticated and exhaustive data assimilation procedure, incorporating ensembles of hydrologic 

models and/or model parameters, etc. 

Reply: We thank the reviewer for this comment and will further explain the observations of the 

reviewer. Regarding the comment that “the quality of the forecasts at lead times of less than 3 days 

is dominated by hydrologic initial conditions, and the weather forecasts become the dominant source 

of predictive skill after that” is “a little surprising”: our results show that this depends on the 

streamflow category and the streamflow generating process. Short-rain generated high streamflows, 

snowmelt generated high streamflows and snow accumulation generated low flows are skillfully 

forecasted by the meteorological forecasts after 1 or 2 days, which could be expected for these fast 

processes and confirms the expectations of the reviewer. For long-rain generated high streamflows, 

medium streamflows and precipitration deficit generated low streamflows the maximum skill is 

observed at larger lead times, because for these processes both the forecasts and the alternative 

forecasts are dominated by the initial conditions at small lead times.  
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